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Abstract: The  reasonable allocation of water  resources using different optimization  technologies 

has received extensive attention. However, not all optimization algorithms are suitable for solving 

this problem because of its complexity. In this study, we applied an ameliorative multi‐objective 

gray  wolf  optimizer  (AMOGWO)  to  the  problem.  For  AMOGWO,  which  is  based  on  the 

multi‐objective  gray  wolf  optimizer,  we  improved  the  distance  control  parameter  calculation 

method, added crowding degree for the archive, and optimized the selection mechanism for leader 

wolves.  Subsequently,  AMOGWO was  used  to  solve  the multi‐objective  optimal  allocation  of 

water resources  in Handan, China, for 2035, with the maximum economic benefit and minimum 

social water  shortage used  as  objective  functions. The  optimal  results  obtained  indicate  a  total 

water demand  in Handan of  2740.43  ×  106 m3,  total water distribution of  2442.23  ×  106 m3,  and 

water  shortage  of  298.20  ×  106 m3,  which  is  consistent  with  the  principles  of  water  resource 

utilization in Handan. Furthermore, comparison results indicate that AMOGWO has substantially 

enhanced  convergence  rates  and  precision  compared  to  the  non‐dominated  sorting  genetic 

algorithm  II  and  the  multi‐objective  particle  swarm  optimization  algorithm,  demonstrating 

relatively high reliability and applicability. This study thus provides a new method for solving the 

multi‐objective optimal allocation of water resources. 
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1. Introduction 

Global water demand is continuously increasing concomitant with the rapid growth 

and development of  societies and  economies  [1]. The  shortage of water  resources has 

become a key problem hindering economic and social development  [2–4]. In particular, 

China’s  total  water  resources  account  for  6%  of  the  total  global  water  resources. 

However, because of its large population, its water resources per capita is approximately 

one‐fourth of the world average [5]. Moreover, the shortage of water resources is further 

exacerbated by  the  incompatibility  of  the  spatial  and  temporal distributions  of water 

resources with  the water demand  in some areas,  the  rapid development of  industries, 

and  an  increasingly  critical water  pollution  problem  [6].  Therefore,  it  is  necessary  to 

optimize  the allocation of water  resources,  transfer water  resources  from  low‐value  to 
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high‐value use, and improve the utilization efficiency of water resources to solve water 

shortages. 

The  optimal  allocation  of water  resources  is  an  important method  to  realize  the 

effective and  fair distribution of water resources  in different regions and among water 

users  by  applying  various  engineering  and  non‐engineering measures  to  achieve  the 

sustainable  utilization  of  water  resources  [7].  It  is  considered  a  multi‐objective 

optimization problem in which the objectives conflict with each other, making it difficult 

to optimize all objectives simultaneously. 

There  are  two main  approaches  for  handling multiple  objectives:  a  priori  and  a 

posteriori [8,9]. The a priori approach first normalizes all objectives and then transforms 

the multiple  objectives  into  a  single  objective  using  the weighting method,  objective 

programming method, or constraint method. Finally, the single objective is solved using 

an  existing  mature  single  objective  optimization  method  [10].  The  optimal  solution 

obtained by  this method often  converges  to  the  local optimal  solution  rather  than  the 

global  optimal  solution  [11,12].  The  a  posteriori  method  maintains  the  multiple 

objectives formulation, and obtains a set of solutions across a range of design parameters 

and  operating  conditions.  Decision‐makers  then  need  to  choose  the  most  suitable 

solution set according to their preferences. 

For  the multi‐objective, multi‐variable,  and  high‐dimensional  optimal  allocation 

model of water  resources,  the  traditional optimization  algorithm  is not  satisfactory  in 

terms of convergence, computational efficiency, and parameter  sensitivity.  Since  1984, 

meta‐heuristic  optimization  algorithms  have  become  increasingly  popular  in 

engineering applications because of their simple concept, easy implementation, gradient 

information  independence,  and  the  fact  that  they  can  bypass  local  optimization. 

Consequently,  numerous  researchers  have  been  dedicated  to  using  meta‐heuristic 

algorithms to solve multi‐objective optimal allocation problems [13]. 

Meta‐heuristic  algorithms  can be  classified  into  three  categories:  evolution‐based, 

physics‐based,  and  swarm‐based. Multi‐objective  evolutionary  algorithms  [14]  are  an 

improvement on single objective genetic algorithms that are inspired by the concepts of 

natural  evolution  [15,16].  They  include  the  strength–pareto  evolutionary  algorithm 

(SPEA)  [17],  the non‐dominated  sorting  genetic  algorithm  (NSGA)  [18],  and NSGA‐II 

[19]. Since Rosenberg [20] proposed  the use of an evolutionary search method to solve 

multi‐objective  optimization  problems  in  1967,  the  evolutionary  multi‐objective 

optimization  algorithm  (EMO)  has  attracted  the  attention  of  various  researchers 

[17,21–25]. 

The  physics‐based  optimization  algorithms  imitate  physical  rules,  that  is,  the 

movements  of  the  search  agents  are  based  on  weights,  gravitational  force, 

electromagnetic  force,  etc.  The  most  representative  of  these  algorithms  are  the 

gravitational search algorithm [26], gravitational local search algorithm [27], black hole 

algorithm  [28],  ray optimization algorithm  [29], galaxy‐based search algorithm  (GbSA) 

[30], and curved space optimization (CSO) [31] algorithm. 

The  swarm‐based  multi‐objective  optimization  algorithms  typically  adopt  the 

Pareto method and combine with a swarm intelligence optimization algorithm based on 

biological  intelligence  or  physical  phenomena,  such  as  particle  swarm  optimization 

(PSO)  [32],  ant colony optimization (ACO) [33], artificial fish swarm algorithm (AFSA) 

[34],  fruit  fly  optimization  algorithm  (FOA)  [35],  and  whale  optimization  algorithm 

(WOA) [36]. The swarm‐based algorithms have been proved to be very competitive with 

evolution‐based  and  physics‐based  algorithms,  because  of  their  fewer  operators 

compared to evolutionary approaches and  implementation ease [37]. The swarm‐based 

algorithms have been used  to  solve various  real problems  [38,39], and have also been 

successfully applied for the optimal allocation of water resources [40–43]. 

According to the no free lunch (NFL) theorem, no single optimization algorithm can 

solve all optimization problems [44]. A specific meta‐heuristic algorithm may show very 

promising results for one set of problems but cannot guarantee a similar performance on 
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another  set  of problems.  Inspired  by  the predation behavior  of gray wolves,  in  2014, 

Mirjalili  et  al.  [45]  proposed  a  new  nature‐inspired  heuristic  optimization  algorithm 

called  the  gray  wolf  optimization  (GWO)  algorithm.  GWO  simulates  the  predation 

behavior of the gray wolf group and achieves optimization based on the mechanism of 

wolf group cooperation. The GWO algorithm has the characteristics of a simple structure, 

few parameters to adjust, and ease of implementation. Among them, there are adaptive 

convergence  factors and  information  feedback mechanisms  that  can achieve a balance 

between local optimization and global search. Therefore, the GWO algorithm has good 

problem‐solving accuracy and convergence speed. GWO  is widely used in engineering 

design  [46,47],  path  planning  [48,49],  electric  load  forecasting  [50],  building  energy 

optimization  [51],  feature subset selection  [52],  image processing  [53–55], and multiple 

hydropower reservoir operations [56,57]. 

However, GWO easily falls into local optimum in multimodal optimization problems 

[46],  and  there  are  some  disadvantages  in  applying  the  GWO  algorithm  directly  to 

multi‐objective optimization problems. First,  the fitness value of GWO cannot be simply 

expressed by a function value, and it is difficult to choose the α, β, and δ wolves directly 

from the group by using the Pareto dominance relationship; further, the exploration ability 

is insufficient. Second, the algorithm uses the leading wolf to guide the wolves to search, 

and ignores the non‐dominated solution near the leading wolf, resulting in its weak global 

search  ability.  Third,  in  the  updating  of wolf  location,  the  leading wolf  effect  is much 

greater than the random factor, resulting in strong dependence on the initial value of the 

leading wolf and lack of its own adjustment ability. 

In 2016, Mirjalili et al. [58] subsequently proposed an improved algorithm called the 

multi‐objective gray wolf optimizer  (MOGWO), which  is based on GWO. However,  it 

does not improve the drawback of small search range and fast convergence in the early 

stage, and large search range and low accuracy in the later stage [59]. In this paper, the 

ameliorative  multi‐objective  gray  wolf  optimizer  (AMOGWO),  which  is  based  on 

MOGWO,  is proposed  to solve  the multi‐objective optimization of water  resources.  In 

AMOGWO,  the  calculation method  of  the  distance  control  parameter  a  is  improved; 

further, a crowding degree is added for the archive to make the number of solutions in 

the archive not exceed the upper limit and maintain the population diversity; in addition, 

the selection mechanism for leader wolves is improved to enhance the exploration ability 

of the algorithm. The contributions of this study are the evaluation of the effectiveness of 

AMOGWO and provision of a new method  for solving  the problem of multi‐objective 

water resources optimal allocation. 

2. Materials and Methods 

2.1. Grey Wolf Optimization (GWO) Algorithm 

Grey wolves belong to the Canidae family and are considered apex predators. They 

have a very strict social hierarchy, which is generally divided into four levels, as shown 

in Figure 1. The first layer of the pyramid comprises the leader in the population, called 

α, which is mainly responsible for the management of all the wolves. The second layer is 

called β, and comprises subordinate wolves that assist the α in decision‐making or other 

pack activities. The  third  layer  is  δ,  it  comprises wolves  that  submit  to decisions  and 

orders from α and β, but they dominate the wolves in the lowest layer. At the bottom of 

the pyramid is ω, which comprises wolves that are mainly responsible for the balance of 

internal relations of the population. 
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Figure 1. Social hierarchy of gray wolves. 

GWO  is  designed  based  on  the  social  leadership  and  hunting  behavior  of  gray 

wolves [46]. In  this algorithm, the α, β, and δ wolves represent  the  fittest, second best, 

and  third  best  solutions,  respectively,  and  the  remaining  candidate  solutions  are 

assumed to be ω wolves. The ω wolves follow the α, β, and δ wolves in searching for the 

global optimum. The gray wolf updates its position based on the distance between itself 

and the prey: 

�⃗� 𝑡 1 𝑋⃗ 𝑡 𝐴 ∙ 𝐷,⃗  (1)

𝐷 𝐶 ∙ 𝑋⃗ 𝑡 �⃗� 𝑡   (2)

𝐴 2�⃗� ∙ 𝑟⃗ �⃗�,  (3)

𝐶 2 ∙ 𝑟 ,⃗  (4)

where  𝑡  is the current iteration,  𝑋⃗  is the position vector of the prey,  �⃗�  is the position 
vector of a grey wolf,  𝐴  and  𝐶  are  coefficient vectors,  𝐷  is  the distance between  the 

grey  wolf  and  the  prey,  �⃗�   linearly  decreases  from  “2”  to  “0”  over  the  course  of 
iterations, and  𝑟⃗  and  𝑟⃗  are random vectors in [0,1]. 

In the optimization process, the α, β, and δ wolves need to determine the location 

information of  𝑋⃗ 𝑡 , which is unknown. The location information of each ω grey wolf 

can be updated using the following equations: 

𝐷⃗ 𝐶⃗ ∙ 𝑋⃗ �⃗� 𝑡 ,  (5)

𝐷⃗ 𝐶⃗ ∙ 𝑋⃗ �⃗� 𝑡 ,  (6)

𝐷⃗ 𝐶⃗ ∙ 𝑋⃗ �⃗� 𝑡 ,  (7)

𝑋⃗ 𝑡 1 𝑋⃗ 𝐴⃗ ∙ 𝐷⃗,  (8)

𝑋⃗ 𝑡 1 𝑋⃗ 𝐴⃗ ∙ 𝐷⃗,  (9)

𝑋⃗ 𝑡 1 𝑋⃗ 𝐴⃗ ∙ 𝐷 ,⃗  (10)

�⃗� 𝑡 1
𝑋⃗ 𝑋⃗ 𝑋⃗

3
.  (11)

2.2. Ameliorative Multi‐Objective Grey Wolf Optimizer (AMOGWO) 

The  MOGWO  is  based  on  the  GWO  algorithm,  with  two  new  components 

incorporated for performing optimization. The  first component  is an archive that stores 

the obtained non‐dominated Pareto optimal solutions, and  the  second  component  is  a 

leader selection strategy that assists in choosing α, β, and δ wolves from the archive as 

leaders in the hunting process [59]. 

To make the MOGWO algorithm have a higher exploration ability in the early stage 

and strong exploitation ability in the later stage, the algorithm is improved as follows. 

2.2.1. Improvement of Distance Control Parameters 

According to  the GWO,  the coefficient vector  𝐴 𝑐an balance  local search and global 
search.  If 𝐴 1,  the  search  range will  increase, which  is  conducive  to global  search.  If 
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𝐴 1,  the  search  accuracy  is  strengthened,  which  is  conducive  to  local  search.  In 

Equation (3),  𝑟⃗  is a random number in the range [0,1], hence the parameter  �⃗� determines 

the size of  𝐴 and plays a key role in the exploration and exploitation. The larger the value 
of  �⃗�,  the  stronger  the  exploration  ability  of  the  algorithm;  the  smaller  the  �⃗� value,  the 
higher  the  search  accuracy.  In  the GWO  algorithm,  𝑎 2 1 𝑡 𝑡⁄ , where  tmax is  the 

maximum  number  of  iterations.  In  this  study,  a distance  control  parameter  calculation 

method based on a circular formula is proposed; specifically,  𝑎 2 1 𝑡 𝑡⁄ . The 

variation of a with the number of iterations is shown in Figure 2. 

 

Figure 2. Variation of distance control parameter  𝑎 with the number of iterations. 

2.2.2. Crowding Degree Added for the Archive 

The archive is a simple storage unit with a maximum number and uses an archive 

controller  to  control  the  entry  and  omission  of  the  obtained  non‐dominated  Pareto 

optimal  solutions  from  the  archive.  In  the  iteration  process,  if  an  individual  in  the 

archive dominates the new solution generated, the new solution is not be added to the 

archive.  Conversely,  if  the  new  solution  dominates  one  or  more  individuals  in  the 

archive, the new solution should replace the individual dominated. If the new solution is 

independent of all  individuals  in  the archive, the new solution should be added to the 

archive. 

In  the  updating  process,  the  number  of  individuals  in  the  archive will  increase. 

However, the archive has an upper limit. Thus, to make the number of solutions in the 

archive not exceed the upper limit and maintain the population diversity, the MOGWO 

uses  the  grid mechanism.  However,  in  this  paper,  the  population  in  the  archive  is 

limited according  to  the crowding degree of  the solutions  in NSGA‐II. The calculation 

process is as follows. 

First, calculate the objective function  𝑓 𝑓 ,𝑓 ,⋯ ,𝑓 ,   of each resident in the archive, 
and  determine  the  extreme  values  maxif   and  minif of  each  objective  function.  Then, 

calculate  the  crowding  degree  Dc of  each  resident.  Each  solution  has  the  attribute  of 

crowding degree in the whole solution space: 

   
1 max min

1 1
( )

M
i i

c
i i i

f j f j
D j

f f

  


   (12) 

 

where   1if j  and

 
 1if j 

 

represent  the  value  of  the  i  objective  function of  the  two 

adjacent individuals of j. 

Finally, when the number of individuals in the archive exceeds the upper limit, the 

individuals with higher crowding degree,  that  is,  the  individuals with smaller  Dc , are 

preferentially selected and eliminated from the archive to maintain the upper limit. 
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2.2.3. Improvement of the Selection Strategy for Leader Wolves 

In the MOGWO, a leader selection strategy is used to select the α, β, and δ wolves. 

Specifically, it uses the roulette‐wheel method  𝑃 𝑐 𝑁⁄ , where  𝑃   is the probability of 
each  segment,  𝑐   is  a  constant  number  greater  than  one,  and  𝑁   is  the  number  of 

obtained  Pareto  optimal  solutions  in  the  i‐th  segment,  to  select  the  least  crowded 

segments  of  the  archive  and  offer  one  of  its  non‐dominated  solutions  as  α,  β,  and  δ 

wolves. Moreover, it is necessary to exclude α and β from the archive temporarily when 

selecting the β and δ wolves to avoid selecting the same leader. 

In  this  paper,  the  selection mechanism  of  α,  β,  and  δ wolves  is  redefined. The 

current optimal  solution  is  stored  in  the archive, and  individuals are directly  selected 

from  the  archive  as  the  leader wolves. The  α,  β,  and  δ wolves  are  selected using  the 

method  ( ( ))Cj cP D j , where C  is a constant number greater  than one. The smaller  the 

Dc   value is, the lower is the probability of being selected. 

3. Case Study 

3.1. Background of the Study Area 

Handan is located in the southern part of Hebei Province, China, and has a history 

of 3100 years, as shown  in Figure 3. The population of  the city  is approximately 9.414 

million. In addition, the area of this region is 12,047 km2, in which the mountainous and 

plain  regions  cover  areas  of  4460  km2  and  7587  km2,  respectively.  Handan  has  a 

temperate,  semi‐humid,  and  arid  continental  monsoon  climate.  The  annual  average 

temperature is approximately 12.5–14.2 °C, and the annual average precipitation is 537.6 

mm, which is concentrated from June to September. The main rivers in the territory are 

the Fuyang River, Zhanghe River, Weihe River, Minghe River, LiuLei River, Laozhang 

River, Laosha River, and Majia River. The per capita water resource in Handan is 118 m3, 

which  is  a  resource‐based  water  shortage  area. Moreover,  with  the  rapid  economic 

development, the shortage of water resources has become the main factor that restricts 

and limits sustainable economic development and ensures the safety of water use. 

The background conditions of water resources in Handan are weak, there are many 

people  and  limited  water.  Further,  the  temporal  and  spatial  distribution  of  water 

resources  is uneven, and  it does not match  the  layout of productivity. With  the  rapid 

development of the social economy and the impact of global climate change, the degree 

of  development  and  utilization  of  water  resources  is  increasing,  resulting  in  an 

imbalance  between  the  supply  and  demand  of  water  resources  in  the  region. 

Simultaneously,  with  the  decrease  in  water  from  the  upstream,  a  large  amount  of 

groundwater  is  being  overexploited,  and  the  groundwater  level  continues  to decline, 

forming  multiple  groundwater  depression  areas,  resulting  in  land  subsidence  and 

frequent geological disasters.  In Handan,  the problem of water shortage  is serious,  the 

allocation of water resources is unreasonable, and the consumption of water in industry 

and  agriculture  is  inefficient. Consequently,  the  adaptation  and  implementation of  an 

optimal allocation  technology  that  can  scientifically  and  reasonably allocate  the water 

supply in various industries and the society, realize the optimal dispatching and rational 

development of multiple water sources and users, and ensure the sustainable utilization 

of water  resources  and  the  sustainable development of  the  economy  and  society, has 

become a major problem to be solved because of the existing water resources and water 

environment conditions in this region. 
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Figure 3. Map of the administrative division and water supply system in Handan. 

3.2. Water Allocation System 

Based  on  the  characteristics  of  the  Handan  water  resources  system  and  the 

administrative  divisions,  the  region  is  divided  into  16  subregions:  Shexian,  Wuan, 

Fengfeng, Feixiang, Handan City, Yongnian, Guangping, Cheng’an, Guantao, Daming, 

Cixian, Weixian, Linzhang, Qiuxian, Quzhou,  and  Jize. Five  types of water users and 

water sources were generalized in the optimal allocation of water resources in Handan. 

The water  users  in Handan  are  divided  into  five  categories:  domestic,  primary 

sector, secondary sector,  tertiary sector,  and ecological. Specifically,  the primary sector 

covers  the  agriculture,  forestry,  livestock  farming,  and  fisheries,  the  secondary  sector 

comprises  industries  that  produce  finished  and  usable  products  and  construction 

industries, and the tertiary sector includes catering and services. 

The  five  water  sources  are  local  surface  water,  groundwater,  reservoir  water, 

externally transferred water, and recycled water. The  local surface water, groundwater, 

and  recycled water  are  independent water  sources, whereas  the  reservoir water  and 

externally transferred water are public water sources. The  reservoir water  includes  the 

Yuecheng  Reservoir  and  Dongwushi  Reservoir,  which  supply  subregions  such  as 

Feixiang, Handan  City,  Yongniant, Guangping,  Cheng’an, Guantao, Daming,  Cixian, 

Weixian,  Linzhang, Qiuxian, Quzhou,  and  Jize with  primary  sector  users,  secondary 

sector  users,  and  ecological  users.  The  externally  transferred  water  includes  Yellow 

River‐transferred water, Weihe  River‐transferred water,  and  South–North‐transferred 

water. Thirteen subregions are supplied by the South–North‐transferred water: Handan 

City,  Feixiang,  Yongnian, Guangping,  Cheng’an, Guantao, Daming,  Cixian, Weixian, 

Linzhang, Qiuxian, Quzhou, and  Jize. The water users  in  this  case  include urban and 

rural domestic users, secondary sector users, and tertiary sector users. The Yellow River 

Diversion supplies subregions such as Feixiang, Guangping, Guantao, Daming, Weixian, 

Qiuxian, Quzhou,  and  Jize,  and water  users  include  primary  sector  users,  secondary 

sector  users,  and  ecological  users.  Three  subregions  are  supplied  by  Weihe 

water—Guantao, Daming, and Weixian—which also have primary sector users. 
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3.3. Optimal Water Resource Allocation Model 

The optimal water resource allocation model is established by taking the social and 

economic benefits as the objective functions and combining them with the corresponding 

constraint conditions. 

3.3.1. Objective Functions 

Social Benefits Target 

The social benefit is usually represented indirectly by the minimum regional water 

shortage. 

𝑚𝑎𝑥𝑓 𝑥 𝑚𝑖𝑛 𝐷 𝑥 𝑥   (13)

Economic Benefit Target 

The economic benefits target is characterized by the maximum net economic benefit 

yielded by the regional water supply. 

max𝑓 𝑥 max ∑ ∑ ∑ 𝑏 𝑐 𝑥 𝛼 ∑ 𝑏 𝑐 𝑥 𝛼 𝜆 ,  (14) 

where 𝐷   is the water demand of user  𝑗  in subregion  𝑘 (×106 m3);  𝑥   and  𝑥   are the 

water supplies from independent source  𝑖  and public source  𝑐  to user  𝑗  in subregion  𝑘 
(×106 m3),  respectively;  𝑏   and  𝑏   are  the  coefficients  of  efficiency  per  unit  water 

supply  from  independent  source  𝑖   and  public  source  𝑐   to  user  𝑗   in  subregion  𝑘 
(CNY/m3),  respectively;  𝑐   and  𝑐   are  the  coefficients  of  cost  per  unit water  supply 

from  independent  source  𝑖  and  public  source  𝑐  to  user  𝑗  in  subregion  𝑘  (CNY/m3), 

respectively;  𝛼   and  𝛼   are  the  coefficients  of  water  supply  sequence  from 

independent  source  𝑖  and  public  source  𝑐  to  user  𝑗  in  subregion  𝑘,  respectively;  𝐾 
(𝐾 16)  is  the  total  number  of  subregions;  𝐼 𝑘   (𝐼 𝑘 3)  is  the  number  of  the 

independent sources in subregion  𝑘;  𝐽 𝑘   (𝐽 𝑘 5) is the number of users in subregion 

𝑘; 𝑀  (𝑀 2) is the total number of public sources; and  𝜆   is the water supply fairness 

coefficient of user  𝑗  in subregion  𝑘. 

3.3.2. Constraint Conditions 

Water Supply Capacity Constraints: 

Independent water resource   

𝑥 𝑊  
(14)

Public water resource   

⎩
⎪
⎨

⎪
⎧

𝑥 𝑊

𝑊 𝑊

 
(15)

Here,  𝑊   and  𝑊 are  the  available  water  supplies  by  public  source  𝑐   and 
independent  source  𝑖   in  subregion  𝑘 ,  respectively,  and  𝑊   is  the  available  water 

supplies by public source  𝑐. 
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Water Delivery Capacity Constraints: 

Independent water resource   

𝑥 𝑄  
(16)

Public water resource   

𝑊 𝑄  
(17)

Here,  𝑄   and  𝑄   are  the maximum water delivery capacities of  the  independent 

source  𝑖  and public source  𝑐  in the subregion  𝑘, respectively. 

Users’ Water Demand Constraints: 

𝐷 𝑥 𝑥 𝐷   (18)

Here,  𝐷   and  𝐷   are  the minimum  and maximum  water  demands  of  the 

user  𝑗  in the subregion  𝑘, respectively. 

Non‐Negative Variables: 

𝑥 0  (20)

𝑥 0  (21)

3.4. Water Demand and Supply Forecasting 

Water demand forecasting is mainly used to forecast the water demand of Handan 

in 2035.  It  takes 2020 as  the base year and uses  the quota method  [60]  in combination 

with  the  long‐term development planning  of Handan. The water demand  of  the  five 

types of water users in 2035 (p = 50%) is approximately 2740.43 × 106 m3. The results are 

presented in Table 1. The water demand forecast results are used as  the upper  limit of 

the water demand  for each water user  type  in different subregions. The  lower  limit  is 

80% of the predicted volume. 

Table 1. Prediction results of water demand in Handan City in 2035 (p = 50%) (106 m3). 

Subregion  Domestic  Primary Sector  Secondary Sector  Tertiary Sector  Ecology  Total 

Shexian  20.70  19.20  12.66  15.38  17.83  85.77 

Wu’an  36.58  95.38  46.20  38.50  21.63  238.29 

Fengfeng  33.30  25.76  21.86  13.25  4.23  98.40 

Feixiang  20.18  120.78  8.22  9.00  5.94  164.12 

Handan city  105.27  122.59  41.82  80.38  16.09  366.15 

Yongnian  41.71  137.50  21.40  17.09  9.06  226.76 

Guangping  14.14  66.20  6.31  7.00  3.83  97.48 

Cheng’an  18.97  91.73  14.65  10.63  5.81  141.79 

Guantao  15.68  87.57  3.80  9.83  5.46  122.34 

Daming  37.25  177.64  6.51  14.80  12.64  248.84 

Cixian  22.74  51.07  4.81  8.87  8.35  95.84 

Weixian  41.96  163.57  16.50  14.88  10.19  247.10 

Linzhang  29.13  145.28  10.75  12.95  8.91  207.02 

Qiuxian  10.80  88.77  6.00  7.51  5.36  118.44 

Quzhou  10.60  129.00  10.15  2.00  8.11  159.86 

Jize  15.13  87.99  7.35  7.72  4.04  122.23 

Total  474.14  1610.03  238.99  269.79  147.48  2740.43 
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According to the water resource conditions of Handan, the available water supply 

in 2035 is predicted. The prediction of the available water supply of local surface water, 

groundwater, and  recycled water directly uses  the  results of  the Third Water Resources 

Evaluation  in  Handan  [61]  and  the  Research  Report  on  Development  and  Utilization  of 

Reclaimed Water in Handan [62]. The water supplied by the South–North Transfer Project 

directly uses  the  results  from  the Supporting Works Plan  in Handan  for  the South–North 

Water Transfer Project (Middle Line) in Hebei Province [63]. The reservoir water, the Yellow 

River, and the Weihe River use the available allocated results listed in the Allocation and 

Utilization of Surface Water in Handan [64]. The total water supplied in Handan in 2035 is 

approximately  2734.13  ×  106  m3.  Table  2  lists  the  water  supply  by  different  water 

resources in each subregion of Handan in 2035 (p = 50%). 

Table 2. Prediction results of available water supply in Handan in 2035 (p = 50%) (106 m3). 

Subregions 
Local surface 

Water 

Ground 

Water 

Reservoir 

Water 

Yellow River 

Transferred Water 

Weihe 

Transferred 

Water 

South–North 

Transferred Water 

Recycled 

Water 

Shexian  107.75  62.33          16.13 

Wu’an  60.32  76.80          39.89 

Fengfeng  108.53  66.56          29.00 

Feixiang  2.70  19.39  √  √    10.00  14.99 

Handan City  1.93  119.57  √      193.73  86.24 

Yongnian  21.76  80.24  √      36.00  30.47 

Guangping  0.47  15.03  √  √    7.00  10.31 

Cheng’an  0.73  51.91  √      6.74  14.56 

Guantao  1.36  49.55  √  √  √  7.00  10.61 

Daming  1.28  107.71  √  √  √  7.90  23.81 

Cixian  28.77  66.79  √      30.74  15.62 

Weixian  2.03  73.12  √  √  √  21.00  28.82 

Linzhang  0.30  91.46  √      7.38  19.45 

Qiuxian  1.67  19.67  √  √    13.00  7.90 

Quzhou  4.92  6.15  √  √    5.53  18.39 

Jize  1.05  23.71  √  √    6.00  11.12 

Total  345.57  929.99  560.51  138.73  30.00  352.02  377.31 

3.5. Model Parameter Determination 

3.5.1. Coefficient of Water Supply Efficiency  𝑏  

A large value is generally assigned to the water supply benefit coefficient to ensure 

the priority of water supply  to domestic water. The efficiency coefficients for domestic 

water use were  800 CNY/m3. The water  supply  efficiency  coefficients of  the primary, 

secondary, and tertiary sectors are 15, 500, and 480 yuan/m3, respectively. The usage of 

ecological water can better reflect sustainable development. In addition, the value of the 

ecological water use efficiency coefficient is generally high, which is 800 CNY/m3. 

3.5.2. Coefficient of Water Supply Cost  𝑐  

According to the latest water supply cost, the water supply coefficients for domestic, 

primary, secondary, tertiary, and ecological water use are 5.2 CNY/m3, 0.2 CNY/m3, 9.0 

CNY/m3, 7.0 CNY/m3, and 3.2 CNY/m3. 
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3.5.3. Coefficient of Water Supply Sequence  𝛼  

The water  supply  sequence  coefficient  reflects  the priority of  the  i‐th water  source 

relative to other water sources in subregion k. It can be calculated using Equation (22) [65]. 

𝛼
1 𝑛 𝑛

∑ 1 𝑛 𝑛
,  (22)

where  𝑛   is  the  water  supply  order  of  source  𝑖   in  subregion  𝑘   and  𝑛   is  the 

maximum order. 

We calculated the water supply sequence coefficients of seven water sources in the 

Handan  water  resources  allocation  optimization  model,  in  which  the water  supply 

sequence  coefficients were assumed  to be  the  same  in all  subregions. Table 3  lists  the 

water supply sequence coefficients corresponding to different water user types supplied 

by different water sources. 

Table  3.  Coefficients  of  the water  supply  sequence  to  different water  user  types  supplied  by 

different water sources in Handan. 

Water Supply  Domestic 
Primary 

Sector 

Secondary 

Sector 

Tertiary 

Sector 
Ecology 

Local surface water    0.29      0.30 

Ground water  0.33  0.05  0.07  0.33   

Reservoir water    0.10  0.20    0.10 

South to North‐transferred water  0.67    0.33  0.67   

Yellow River‐transferred water    0.19  0.13    0.20 

Weihe River‐transferred water    0.14       

Recycled water    0.24  0.27    0.40 

3.5.4. Coefficient of Water Supply Fairness  𝜆  

The water supply  fairness coefficient  𝜆  measures  the priority of user  𝑗  receiving 
water supply relative  to other users  in subregion k.  𝜆   and  𝛼   are similar coefficients, 

and can be obtained using Equation (22). The priority of water supply is set as domestic, 

ecological,  second sector,  tertiary sector, and primary sector. The corresponding water 

supply  fairness  coefficients  of  the  water  users  are  0.33,  0.27,  0.20,  0.13,  and  0.07, 

respectively. 

4. Results and Discussions 

4.1. Results Analysis 

In  this study, AMOGWO was used  to solve  the multi‐objective optimal allocation 

model of water resources in Handan. The population number was 1000, and the number 

of  iterations was 500. MATLAB was used as a solution  tool  to obtain  the Pareto  front. 

Figure 4 shows the iterative process of the  individual average value of  the AMOGWO 

algorithm swarm. It is apparent that the iteration curve of the individual average value of 

the social benefit objective function and the economic benefit objective function tends to 

converge at approximately 180 iterations. After 180 iterations, it fluctuates within a small 

range but exhibits a stable trend. The AMOGWO algorithm has a fast convergence speed. 

Moreover, we obtained the Pareto optimal solution set from the model calculation 

results, which provided more  choices  for decision‐makers. Note  that  this  solution  set 

cannot provide the optimal option for decision‐makers. The decision‐makers must obtain 

the  final  scenario  based  on  their  preference  and  compromise  between  objectives. 

Moreover,  there  is a serious water shortage  in Handan. Meeting  the water demand of 

different water  users  is  an  urgent  problem  that  needs  to  be  solved  in  current water 

resource  management.  The  minimum  water  shortage  scenario  should  reflect  the 
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requirements of regional water resource management. Therefore, this paper chooses it as 

an effective scenario and analyzes it in detail. 

 

Figure 4. Iterative process of the individual average value of AMOGWO swarm. 

The Handan water  resources optimal allocation model  in 2035  (p = 50%) yields a 

total water demand of 2740.43 × 106 m3, a  total water distribution of 2442.23 × 106 m3, a 

water  shortage  of  298.20  ×  106  m3,  and  a  water  shortage  rate  of  10.9%.  From  the 

perspective of water users,  the water allocated  to domestic water users and ecological 

water  users  can meet  the water  demand  and  achieve  a  balance  between  supply  and 

demand  (see Table  4).  The  primary,  secondary,  and  tertiary  sectors  experience water 

shortages  in  some  regions. The  total water demand of  the primary  sector,  total water 

distribution, and total water shortage are 1610.02 × 106 m3, 1339.03 × 106 m3, and 271.00 × 

106 m3, respectively, accounting for 16.8% of the water demand of the primary sector. All 

subregions  lack water except  for Shexian, Fengfeng, and Handan. Moreover,  the water 

demand of the secondary sector is 238.99 × 106 m3, and the total water allocation is 214.21 

× 106 m3. Note that only Wu’an fails to reach the balance of supply and demand, with a 

total water shortage of 24.78 × 106 m3, accounting for 10.4% of the water demand of the 

secondary sector. The total water demand of the tertiary sector is 269.79 × 106 m3, and the 

total water  distribution  is  267.37  ×  106 m3.  Specifically,  Feixiang  and Quzhou  do  not 

achieve a balanced supply and demand, and  the  total water shortage  is 2.42  ×  106 m3, 

accounting for 0.9% of the water demand of the tertiary sector. According to the statistical 

analysis of water shortage,  there  is severe water shortage  in  the primary sector, which 

accounts for 90.9% of the total water shortage, and followed by the secondary sector with 

a water shortage rate of 8.3%. Finally, the tertiary sector has a water shortage rate of 0.8%. 

From the perspective of water supply, the total water allocation is 2442.23 × 106 m3 in 

2035 (p = 50%), which includes local surface water (7.0%), groundwater (35.2%), reservoir 

water  (23.0%), Yellow River‐transferred water  (5.7%), Weihe‐transferred water  (1.2%), 

South–North‐transferred water (14.3%), and recycled water (13.6%; Table 5). 

Figure  5a  shows  the  allocation  of  different  water  sources  to  each  subregion  in 

Handan. The available water supply of  local surface water  is 345.57  ×  106 m3, and  the 

actual  water  supply  is  172.04  ×  106  m3.  The  supply  object  includes  two  water 

users—primary  sector  and  ecological—where  147.72  ×  106  m3  water  is  supplied  to 

primary sector and 24.32 × 106 m3 for ecological environment. Meanwhile, the remaining 

available water supply is 173.53 × 106 m3, which is concentrated in Shexian (77.65 × 106 

m3), Fengfeng (82.84 × 106 m3), and Cixian (13.04 × 106 m3). 
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Figure 5b illustrates the groundwater allocation in each subregion in Handan. The 

available water supply of groundwater resources is 929.99 × 106 m3, and its actual water 

supply is 858.99 × 106 m3, which are allocated to the domestic (222.06 × 106 m3), primary 

(450.64 × 106 m3), secondary (8.13 × 106 m3), and tertiary (178.16 × 106 m3). 

Figure 5c shows the distribution of reservoir water, which is supplied to the users of 

the  primary  sector,  secondary  sector,  and  ecological  environment.  Its water  supply  is 

560.51 × 106 m3, the actual water supply is 560.51 × 106 m3, and there is no surplus water. 

In the water distribution, 495.21 × 106 m3 of water is supplied to the primary sector, 62.76 

× 106 m3 to the secondary sector, and 2.54 × 106 m3 to the ecological environment. 

The  water  distribution  of  the  Yellow  River  mainly  involves  Quzhou, Weixian, 

Guangping, Feixiang, Daming, Guantao, Jize, and Qiuxian, which is shown in Figure 5d. 

The water supply of Yellow River is 138.73 × 106 m3, and its actual water supply is 138.73 

× 106 m3. The supply targets include the users of the primary sector, secondary sector, and 

ecological environment. The supply of primary sector water is 119.65 × 106 m3, secondary 

sector  is  11.29  ×  106 m3,  and  ecological  environment  is  7.79  ×  106 m3. The  remaining 

available water supply is zero. 

As shown in Figure 5e, the Weihe transferred water is mostly distributed to Weixian, 

Daming, and Guantao  for use by  the primary sector. The water  is completely allocated 

and there is no surplus; the total allocated volume is 30.0 × 106 m3. 

Figure 5f shows the allocation results of water transferred through the South–North 

Water Transfer Project to each user in each subregion in Handan. The transferred water is 

mostly  supplied  for  the  domestic,  secondary,  and  tertiary  sectors. The  total  available 

water  supply  and  total  allocated  volumes  are  352.02  ×  106  m3  and  350.20  ×  106 m3, 

respectively, resulting in a surplus of 1.82 × 106 m3 that is not allocated for any use. The 

allocated volumes for domestic, secondary, and tertiary sector users are 252.08 × 106 m3, 

8.91 × 106 m3, and 89.21 × 106 m3, respectively. 

The allocation results for recycled water in Handan are shown in Figure 5g. The total 

available water supply is 377.31 × 106 m3 and the total allocated volume is 331.76 × 106 m3, 

resulting  in  a  surplus  of  45.55  ×  106 m3.  The  reclaimed  water  is  supplied  to  every 

subregion in Handan and is mostly allocated to the primary sector, secondary sector, and 

ecology in volumes of 95.81 × 106 m3, 123.12 × 106 m3, and 112.83 × 106 m3, respectively. 

These account for 28.9%, 37.1%, and 34.0% of the total allocated volume, respectively. 

In summary,  the  total water demand of all users  in Handan,  total available water 

supply, total water distribution, and water shortage are 2740.43 × 106 m3, 2734.14 × 106 m3, 

2442.23 × 106 m3, and 298.20 × 106 m3, respectively. In addition, a surplus of 291.91 × 106 

m3  is  not  allocated.  The  reservoir  water,  externally  transferred  water  (i.e.,  water 

transferred via the South–North Water Transfer Project), water imported from the Yellow 

River, and water from the Weihe River are fully allocated. The remaining water includes 

local surface water, groundwater, South–North Water transfer water, and recycled water, 

which are 173.53 × 106 m3, 71.0 × 106 m3, 1.82 × 106 m3, and 45.5 × 106 m3, respectively. The 

surplus  water  is  concentrated  in  Handan  City,  Shexian,  Fengfeng,  and  Cixian.  The 

remaining water cannot be used in other regions because of the lack of a water  transfer 

project.  Among  the  16  subregions  of Handan,  only  four  regions  can  fully meet  the 

balance between water supply and demand: Handan City, Shexian, Fengfeng, and Cixian. 

However, the other 12 regions lack water in varying degrees. The highest water shortage 

rate  is  in Guangping  (40.2%),  followed by Cheng’an  (26.5%), Wuan  (25.7%), Linzhang 

(25.6%), Jize (21.5%), Feixiang (18.0%), Quzhou (9.0%), Guantao (4.5%), Weixian (4.2%), 

Qiuxian (4.2%), Yongnian (4.4%), and Daming (2.4%). Water shortages in these regions 

can only be alleviated by conserving water. 
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Table 4. Water distribution results per user type in Handan in 2035 (p = 50%) (106 m3). 

Subregion 
Domestic  Primary Sector  Secondary Sector  Tertiary Sector  Ecology  Total 

Demand Allocate  Shortage Demand Allocate  Shortage  Demand Allocate  Shortage Demand Allocate  Shortage Demand Allocate  Shortage Demand Allocate  Shortage 

Shexian  20.70  20.70  0  19.20  19.20  0  12.66  12.66  0  15.38  15.38  0  17.83  17.83  0  85.77  85.77  0 

Wu’an  36.58  36.58  0  95.38  58.88  −36.50  46.20  21.42  −24.78  38.50  38.50  0  21.63  21.63  0  238.29  177.01  −61.28 

Fengfeng  33.30  33.30  0  25.76  25.76  0.0  21.86  21.86  0  13.25  13.25  0  4.23  4.23  0  98.40  98.40  0 

Feixiang  20.18  20.18  0  120.78  92.18  −28.60  8.22  8.22  0  9.00  8.13  −0.87  5.94  5.94  0  164.12  134.65  −29.47 

Handan City  105.27  105.27  0  122.59  122.59  0.0  41.82  41.82  0  80.38  80.38  0  16.09  16.09  0  366.15  366.15  0 

Yongnian  41.71  41.71  0  137.50  127.42  −10.08  21.40  21.40  0  17.09  17.09  0  9.06  9.06  0  226.76  216.68  −10.08 

Guangping  14.14  14.14  0  66.20  26.99  −39.21  6.31  6.31  0  7.00  7.00  0  3.83  3.83  0  97.48  58.27  −39.21 

Cheng’an  18.97  18.97  0  91.73  54.10  −37.63  14.65  14.65  0  10.63  10.63  0  5.81  5.81  0  141.79  104.16  −37.63 

Guantao  15.68  15.68  0  87.57  82.07  −5.50  3.80  3.80  0  9.83  9.83  0  5.46  5.46  0  122.34  116.84  −5.50 

Daming  37.25  37.25  0  177.64  171.72  −5.92  6.51  6.51  0  14.80  14.80  0  12.64  12.64  0  248.84  242.92  −5.92 

Cixian  22.74  22.74  0  51.07  51.07  0  4.81  4.81  0  8.87  8.87  0  8.35  8.35  0  95.84  95.84  0 

Weixian  41.96  41.96  0  163.57  153.07  −10.50  16.50  16.50  0  14.88  14.88  0  10.19  10.19  0  247.10  236.60  −10.50 

Linzhang  29.13  29.13  0  145.28  92.33  −52.95  10.75  10.75  0  12.95  12.95  0  8.91  8.91  0  207.02  154.07  −52.95 

Qiuxian  10.80  10.80  0  88.77  83.78  −4.99  6.00  6.00  0  7.51  7.51  0  5.36  5.36  0  118.44  113.45  −4.99 

Quzhou  10.60  10.60  0  129.00  116.21  −12.79  10.15  10.15  0  2.00  0.45  −1.55  8.11  8.11  0  159.86  145.52  −14.34 

Jize  15.13  15.13  0  87.99  61.66  −26.33  7.35  7.35  0  7.72  7.72  0  4.04  4.04  0  122.23  95.90  −26.33 

Total  474.14  474.14  0  1610.03  1339.03  −271.00  238.99  214.21  −24.78  269.79  267.37  −2.42  147.48  147.48  0  2740.43  2442.23  −298.20 



Water 2022, 14, 63  15  of  23 
 

 

Table 5. Water distribution results per water source in Handan in 2035 (p = 50%) (106 m3). 

Subregion 
Local Surface   

Water 

Ground 

Water 

Reservoir 

Water 

Yellow 

River‐Transferr

ed Water 

Weihe‐Transf

erred Water 

South–North‐Tr

ansferred Water 

Recycled 

Water 
Total 

Shexian  30.10  39.54          16.13  85.77 

Wu’an  60.32  76.8          39.89  177.01 

Fengfeng  25.69  48.9          23.81  98.4 

Feixiang  2.70  19.39  57.85  29.72    10.00  14.99  134.65 

Handan City  1.93  119.57  1.39      193.63  49.63  366.15 

Yongnian  21.76  80.24  48.21      36  30.47  216.68 

Guangping  0.47  15.03  21.52  3.99    6.95  10.31  58.27 

Cheng’an  0.73  51.91  30.22      6.74  14.56  104.16 

Guantao  1.36  49.55  9.74  22.52  16.06  7.00  10.61  116.84 

Daming  1.28  107.71  85.40  10.10  6.72  7.90  23.81  242.92 

Cixian  15.73  36.24  1.34      30.66  11.87  95.84 

Weixian  2.03  73.12  83.89  20.52  7.22  21.00  28.82  236.6 

Linzhang  0.30  91.46  35.48      7.38  19.45  154.07 

Qiuxian  1.67  19.67  45.65  27.14    11.42  7.90  113.45 

Quzhou  4.92  6.15  91.51  19.02    5.53  18.39  145.52 

Jize  1.05  23.71  48.31  5.72    5.99  11.12  95.9 

Total  172.04  858.99  560.51  138.73  30.00  350.2  331.76  2442.23 
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Figure  5. Distribution  results of different water users  supplied by  each water  source.  (a) Local 

surface  water,  (b)  groundwater,  (c)  reservoir  water,  (d)  Yellow  River‐transferred  water,  (e) 

Weihe‐transferred water, (f) South–North‐transferred water, and (g) recycled water. 

4.2. Comparison with NSGA‐Ⅱ and MOPSO 

The literature shows that the most popular multi‐objective meta‐heuristic algorithm 

is NSGA‐II [18], and the second is MOPSO [66]. Consequently, the AMOGWO algorithm   

was  compared  to  NSGA‐II  and MOPSO  to  evaluate  its  effectiveness  in  solving  the 

optimal allocation model of water  resources. All parameters  in NSGA‐II and MOPSO 

were set the same to ensure a fair comparison. The initialization swarm size was 1000 and 

the number of  iterations was  500.  The  other  parameters  in MOPSO were  𝑐 0.002, 
𝑐 0.002, 𝜔′ 0.9, and 𝜔′′ 0.2, through numerous simulation experiments. 

For  all  three  algorithms,  the  scenarios  were  chosen  with  preference  for  the 

minimum water shortage as the efficient solution, and to proceed with the comparative 

analysis. The calculation results obtained by the three algorithms are presented in Table 

6. The table shows that the greatest social benefit, that is, a minimum water shortage of 

−298.20  ×  106 m3, was  obtained  by AMOGWO. NSGA‐II  ranked  second, with  a  social 

benefit of  −307.35 × 106 m3. MOPSO has  the smallest  social benefit at  −350.55 × 106 m3. 

Meanwhile, the economic benefit of AMOGWO is highest, followed by NSGA‐II, and the 

lowest is by MOPSO. The detailed allocation results are listed in Tables 7 and 8. 

By  comparing  the  iterative  process  of  the  three  algorithms,  it  is  apparent  from 

Figures  4,  6,  and  7  that  although  the  iteration  curve  of  AMOGWO  fluctuates,  the 

fluctuation amplitude is relatively small, and the curve converges relatively quickly. In 

contrast,  the swarm  in MOPSO does not converge at  the 180th  iteration,  and NSGA‐II 

becomes stable at the 340th iteration.  In summary, AMOGWO has a better convergence 

rate and precision than NSGA‐Ⅱ and MOPSO. 
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Table 6. Results for objective function values of AMOGWO, NSGA‐II, and MOPSO. 

Algorithm  Social Benefit (106 m3)  Economic Benefit (106 CNY) 

AMOGWO  −298.20  87551.03 

NSGA‐II  −307.35  87272.81 

MOPSO  −350.55  80116.27 

 

Figure 6. Iterative process of NSGA‐II. 

 

Figure 7. Iterative process of MOPSO. 
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Table 7. Water distribution results of Handan obtained by NSGA‐Ⅱ (106 m3). 

Subregions 
Local Surface   

Water 

Ground 

Water 

Reservoir 

Water 

Yellow  River

Transferred 

Water 

Weihe 

Transferred 

Water 

South To North 

Transferred 

Water 

Recycled 

Water 
Tatol 

Shexian  29.54  38.12          16.11  83.77 

Wu’an  56.26  76.80          39.89  172.95 

Fengfeng  18.29  52.93          27.18  98.40 

Feixiang  2.70  19.39  81.27  20.98    10.00  14.99  149.33 

Handan City  1.93  119.40  1.62      193.39  49.81  366.15 

Yongnian  21.76  80.24  15.44      36.00  30.47  183.91 

Guangping  0.47  15.03  60.01  2.31    6.99  10.31  95.11 

Cheng’an  0.73  51.91  54.43      6.62  14.56  128.25 

Guantao  1.36  49.55  37.39  5.90  3.61  7.00  10.61  115.42 

Daming  1.28  107.71  77.07  5.14  2.49  7.90  23.81  225.39 

Cixian  27.87  20.66  3.05      30.74  12.59  94.91 

Weixian  2.03  73.12  54.86  21.27  23.20  21.00  28.82  224.31 

Linzhang  0.30  91.46  55.61      7.38  19.45  174.20 

Qiuxian  1.67  19.67  36.41  27.77    13.00  7.90  106.42 

Quzhou  4.92  6.15  28.16  39.98    5.53  18.39  103.13 

Jize  1.05  23.71  54.28  15.38    5.89  11.12  111.43 

Total  172.16  845.85  559.60  138.73  29.30  351.44  336.01  2433.08 

Table 8. Water distribution results of Handan obtained by MOPSO (106 m3). 

Subregions 
Local Surface   

Water 

Ground 

Water 

Reservoir 

Water 

Yellow  River

Transferred 

Water 

Weihe 

Transferred 

Water 

South To North 

Transferred 

Water 

Recycled 

Water 
Tatol 

Shexian  30.31  47.90          7.56  85.77 

Wu’an  60.32  76.81          39.89  177.02 

Fengfeng  24.87  62.06          11.47  98.4 

Feixiang  2.70  19.39  61.14  18.30    10.00  14.99  126.52 

Handan City  1.93  119.57  18.69      157.25  68.71  366.15 

Yongnian  21.76  80.24  40.91      32.51  30.47  205.89 

Guangping  0.47  15.03  42.56  16.79    7.00  10.31  92.16 

Cheng’an  0.73  51.91  52.10      6.74  14.56  126.04 

Guantao  1.36  49.31  34.91  14.87  9.07  7.00  5.82  122.34 

Daming  1.28  107.71  39.57  17.74  12.34  7.90  23.81  210.35 

Cixian  17.51  31.99  18.67      19.75  7.92  95.84 

Weixian  2.03  73.12  47.70  18.54  8.59  21.00  28.82  199.80 

Linzhang  0.30  91.46  42.97      7.38  19.45  161.56 

Qiuxian  1.67  19.67  56.15  19.66    9.81  7.90  114.86 

Quzhou  4.92  6.15  44.26  16.05    5.53  18.39  95.30 

Jize  1.05  23.71  53.20  16.79    6.00  11.12  111.87 

Total  173.21  876.03  552.83  138.74  30.00  297.87  321.19  2389.87 

4.3. Discussion 

As  a  new  swarm‐based  meta‐heuristic  algorithm,  the  GWO  algorithm  has  the 

advantages  of  simple  principle,  few  parameters  to  adjust,  easy  implementation,  and 

strong  global  search  ability.  It  has  been  applied  for  the  optimal  allocation  of water 

resources  [67]. However,  the  traditional  GWO  has  various  disadvantages,  including 

premature convergence, slow convergence speed in the later stage, and easily falling into 
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local optimization [68]. Aiming at the shortcomings of GWO, many scholars have made 

improvements  that  improve  its performance. The  improvements are primarily  focused 

on initialization population, search mechanism, and parameters. In traditional GWO, the 

initial  population  is  generated  based  on  random  initialization, which  cannot  ensure 

good population diversity. Luo et al. proposed an  improved GWO algorithm based on 

complex numerical  coding  [69]. Madhiarasan  et  al.  reduced  the  grouping  the  of  gray 

wolf  population  and  classified  the  subordinate wolf  group  and  the  lowest  level wolf 

group  into  one  population,  thereby  reducing  the  computational  complexity  and 

increasing the convergence speed of the algorithm [70]. Long et al. used the good point 

set theory to initialize the population [71]. To improve the search mechanism, Saremi et 

al.  introduced  an  evolutionary  population  dynamics  (EPD)  operator  into  GWO  to 

enhance  its  exploration  ability  [72].  Gholizadeh  et  al.  proposed  an  efficient  GWO 

algorithm based on sequential implementation [73]. In the improvement for parameters, 

Long  et  al.  balanced  the  exploration  ability  and  development  ability  of  the  GWO 

algorithm  by  adjusting  the  adaptive  value  of  parameter  a  [74]. Mittal  et  al.  used  the 

exponential function to attenuate a in the iterative process of the algorithm [75]. 

Since  applying GWO algorithm directly  to multi‐objective optimization problems 

has some disadvantages, the MOGWO is proposed. It solves the problem of using GWO 

for multi‐objective, but it does not improve the drawback of small search range and fast 

convergence  in  the  early  stage,  and  large  search  range  and  low  accuracy  in  the  later 

stage.  To  solve  this  problem,  AMOGWO  is  proposed  in  this  study.  AMOGWO 

incorporates an improved calculation method for the distance control parameter a, adds 

a  crowding degree  for  the archive,  and  optimizes  the  selection mechanism  for  leader 

wolves. It can be concluded from Figure 4 and Table 6 that after AMOGWO is applied to 

the multi‐objective optimization of water resources allocation model in Handan, it speeds 

up the algorithm convergence and improves its accuracy. 

In this study, we compared AMOGWO with NSGA‐Ⅱ and MOPSO, which represent 

the most popular multi‐objective meta‐heuristic  algorithms,  to verify  its superiority  in 

the multi‐objective water  resources  allocation model. According  to previous  research 

results,  the  efficiency  of  the  water  resources  allocation  problem  can  be  effectively 

improved under NSGA‐Ⅱ and MOPSO  [76–81]. AMOGWO outperforms NSGA‐Ⅱ and 
MOPSO in terms of convergence rate and solution accuracy, as evidenced in Figures 4, 6, 

and  7,  and  Table  6.  AMOGWO  thus  provides  a  new  way  to  solve  the  complex 

multi‐objective optimization of the water resources allocation model. 

5. Conclusions 

In this study, an ameliorative multi‐objective grey wolf optimizer (AMOGWO) was 

proposed, and was used on a multi‐objective water resource allocation model with the 

maximum  economic  benefit  and minimum water  shortage  as  the  objective  function, 

which example  is  in Handan, China. The Pareto optimal frontier of the multi‐objective 

optimization problem was obtained.  In  single‐objective optimization,  solutions  can be 

compared  easily  due  to  the  unary  objective  function.  However,  the  solutions  in  a 

multi‐objective  space  cannot  be  compared  by  the  relational  operators  due  to 

multi‐criterion comparison metrics. Therefore,  the decision‐maker must obtain the final 

scenario  based  on  his  preference  and  compromise  between  objectives.  The  detailed 

allocation of the local surface water, groundwater, South to North transfer water, Yellow 

River  transferred water, Weihe  transferred water, and  recycled water  from Handan  in 

2035  (p = 50%) were obtained using  the minimum water  shortage as  the criterion and 

selecting the best scheme from the Pareto optimal frontier. The total water demand, total 

water distribution, and water shortage are 2740.43 × 106 m3, 2442.23 × 106 m3, and 298.20 × 

106 m3, respectively. The total water shortage rate is 10.9%, which is concentrated  in the 

primary sector and accounts for 90.9% of the total water shortage. The allocation results 

agree  with  the  principles  of  water  resource  utilization  in  Handan  and  can  provide 

technical support and help in decision‐making for water resource allocation. 
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Furthermore,  the  AMOGWO  algorithm  can  adapt  better  to  the  multi‐objective 

optimal  allocation of water  resources  and has  certain  advantages  in  convergence  and 

iteration  compared  with  NSGA‐Ⅱ  and  MOPSO.  This  proves  that  the  AMOGWO 

algorithm is effective in solving the problem of optimal allocation of water resources. 

In this study, the AMOGWO algorithm only solves the optimal allocation of water 

resources with two objective functions.  It is impossible to find a general algorithm that 

can  solve all  types of multi‐objective optimization problems. Whether  the AMOGWO 

algorithm  is  suitable  for more  than  two objective  functions needs  to be ascertained  in 

future work. 
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